36 Months starting from the Appointed Date, subject to the terms of 

the License Deed 

https://maps.app.goo.gl/FfHDKCcJDyjuFCQf9

S.No Particulars Details 

viii. Bid Processing 

Fee 

Rs. 20,00,000/- (Rupees Twenty Lakhs) plus applicable Goods and 

Service Tax (GST) 

ix. Bid Security Rs. 28,00,00,000 (Rupees Twenty-Eight Crores Only) 

x Upfront Fee Rs. 19,41,00,000 (Rupees Nineteen Crore Forty-One Lakhs Only) 

plus applicable Goods and Service Tax (GST) to be paid as per the 

payment structure provided in Article 18.2.1 of the Schedule I of the 

License Deed. 

xi. Annual 

Licence Fee 
An amount as determined based on the highest bid received at the end 

of the Auction Process and which has been accepted by the Authority 

plus applicable Goods and Service Tax (GST). 

The reserve price for the Auction Process has been set at Rs. 

36,12,00,000 /- (Rupees Thirty-Six Crores Twelve Lakhs only) per 

annum. 

xii. Performance 

Security 

The Performance Security will be equal to the H1 Bid value identified 

pursuant Bidding Process as set out in the Bidding Documents. 

Additional site-specific information has been specified in Appendix X.

[...]

would be required to furnish all the information specified in under the Bidding Documents. 

The Bid shall be valid for a period of not less than 270 (two hundred and seventy) days from 

the Bid Due Date. 

1.2.7 A Bidder is required to deposit, along with its Bid, a non-interest-bearing bid security of Rs. 

28,00,00,000 (Rupees Twenty-Eight Crores Only) (“Bid Security”) as per Clause 2.21 below. 

1.2.8 [Not Used] 

The Government of India has issued guidelines (see Appendix-VII of RFP) for qualification 

of bidders seeking to acquire stakes in any public-sector enterprise through the process of

[...]

Authority shall have no obligation to provide any document or facilitate or provide any 

support for such studies or diligence being undertaken by the Bidders. 

1.2.11 (a) Bids are invited for Annual License Fee (ALF) (the “Financial Quote”) which should be 

greater than the Minimum Annual License Fee (MALF) of Rs. 36,12,00,000 /- (Rupees 

Thirty-Six Crores Twelve Lakhs only). The Financial Quote offered by a Bidder to the 

Authority shall be paid on a periodic basis throughout the License Period as escalated on a 

periodic basis in accordance with Article 18.3 of the Licence Deed. In addition to the ALF, 

the Selected Bidder is required to make payment of a fixed, non-refundable, one-time, upfront

[...]

The Bidder shall have a minimum Net Worth or in case the Bidder 

is an AIF it should have a minimum ACI at the close of the preceding financial year 

(the “Financial Capacity”) as provided in the table below: 

Parameter Value 

Financial Capacity 

(Net Worth / ACI)2 

Rs. 137,00,00,000 only 

(Rupees One Hundred Thirty-Seven Crores only) 

For the purpose of this RFP, the following terms shall have the meaning hereinafter 

2 ACI is defined in Clause 2.2.3 (b) 

respectively assigned to them: 

i. “AIF” shall have the meaning as ascribed to the term ‘Alternative Investment

[...]

(i) a bank guarantee issued by a Nationalized Bank or a Scheduled Bank in India 

having a net worth of at least Rs. 1,000 Crore (Rs. One thousand crore), in favor of 

the Authority in the format at Appendix-II and having a validity period of not less 

than 365 (three hundred sixty five) days from the Bid Due Date, inclusive of a claim 

period of 60 (sixty) days and may be extended as may be mutually agreed between 

the Authority and the Bidder from time to time. In case the bank guarantee is issued 

by a foreign bank outside India, confirmation of the same by any Nationalized bank

[...]

or a Scheduled Bank in India having a net worth of at least Rs. 1,000 Crore (Rs. One 

thousand crore) is required, or 

(ii) in the form of Insurance Surety Bond as per applicable format issued by the IRDA 

or any other regulatory Authority for such bonds, having a validity period of not less 

than 365 (three hundred sixty five ) days from the Bid Due Date and may be extended 

as may be mutually agreed between the Authority and the Bidder from time to time, 

or 

(iii) deposited in the account of the Authority through RTGS/NEFT/Other Electronic 

transaction. Details of the bank account is provided in Clause 1.2.1 of this document;